
Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]2015-66.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-66
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JDB, LLC, TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE OWNERS AND TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO JULY 30, 2019, CONCERNING A DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NOS. 48811 AND 49994) KNOWN AS “FIDDLER’S REEF”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 40.19( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11, AT 2753 AND 2781 MAYPORT ROAD (R.E. NOS. 168355-0000, 168355-0020 AND 168366-0010), AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR 576 RESIDENTIAL UNITS (CCAS #48811) AND THE REMOVAL OF 18,000 SQUARE FEET OF ENCLOSED SHOPPING CENTER USES (CCAS #49994), SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and JDB, LLC, concerning a development (CCAS Nos. 48811 and 49994) known as “Fiddler’s Reef” consisting of approximately 40.19( acres located in Council District 11, at 2753 and 2781 Mayport Road (R.E. Nos. 168355-0000, 168355-0020 and 168366-0010) as more particularly described therein, for 576 residential units and the removal of 18,000 square feet of enclosed shopping center uses, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, D. R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville are successors-in-interest in the Property to JDB, LLC, pursuant to that certain Assignment dated July 15, 2014, on file with the CMMSO; and

WHEREAS, since the adoption of the Development Agreement, the sale and development of the Property has been adversely affected both by a worldwide and lengthy recession and by protracted legal proceedings regarding the title to a substantial portion of the Property, placing a cloud on the title of that portion of the property and making it extremely difficult to market the property; and


WHEREAS, due to the legal delays and the market conditions, the owners are requesting a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement until August 6, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and JDB, LLC, regarding a development known as “Fiddler’s Reef PUD” is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin_______ 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Susan C. Grandin

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\Land Use General\Fiddlers Reef 1st amend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]2015-66.tif

_1486383487/2015-66.tif
Exhibit APP-2

Prepared by:  Emily G. Pierce, Esquire
Rogers Towers; P.A,
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Return to: Jason.Gabriel, Esquire
Office of General Counset
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Among

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
A municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and.
JDB, LLC
Dated:
S
. , 20147

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 OF 18
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (*Agreement™) is made and entered into this o

day of ,» 2014, between THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a

municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafier, the “CITY”), JDB, LLC (“JDB").

RECITALS

A. D.R. HORTON, INC. - JACKSO.NVILLE.(“D.R. HORTON"} and the CITY
entercd into a Development Agreement for CCAS Numbers 48811 and 49994 with an Effective
Date of August 6, 2009 enacted in Ordinance 2009-295-E and recorded in the Official Records

‘Book 14925, Page 756 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development

Agreement”).

B. The real property subject to the Development Agreement is located in Duval
County, Florida (the “Property”). A legal description of the Property is set forth in the

Development Agreement in Exhibit “A” on page 765, as said term is defined herein.

C.1 The Development Agreement reserved sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of 18,000 enclosed square feet of shopping development (ITE Code 820),

and 576 re.lidential units (ITE Code 230) on the Property.

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which was

set to expire on August 6, 2014.

E. JDB, LLC is Designated Transferee and successor to D.R. HORTON, pursuant to

that certain| Assignment dated July 15, 2014, on file with the CMMSO.

F. To date, most of the Property remains vacant.

<2-
JAX:IBR3891 2
EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 2 OF 18
G. Since the adoption of the Development Agreement, the sale and development.of
the Property has been adversely ﬁffected both by a worldwide and lengthy recession and by
protracted legal proceedings regarding the title to a substantial portion of the Property, placing a
cloud on the title of that port:ion of the Property and making it c#tren1ely difficult to market the
Property. During this same time period, many landowners in the City of Jacksonville with
development agreements have oblained extensions to those development agreements either by

- means of statutory extensions or amendments to their development agreements.

H. JDB, LLC desired to extend the duration of the Development Agreement with
regard.to the 576 residéntial units (ITE Code 230) (CCAS #4881 1) but has agreed to remove the
18,000 square feet of enclosed shopping center (ITE Code 820) from the Development

Agreement (CCAS #49994).

.. Inrecognition of the effects of the recession, the negative impact of the legal
Aactions related to the title, and the removal of the 18,000 square feet of enclosed shopping center
from the Development Agreement, the Duration of the Development Agreement with regard (o

the 576 residential units (ITE Code 230) (CCAS #4881 1) is hereby extended to August 6, 2019.

J.1 The required public hearings on this Amendment were held, follewing proper
noiice, putsuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance
Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the appropriate committee of the City Council, and the

City Council.

K.} This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes,

which authorizes amendmenits to development agreements by mutual consent of the parties, and

JAXAIBBIBOI 2
EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 3 OF 18
pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the exhibits

required by Section 635.205(h)(2), Ordinance Code, are attached hercto as Exhibits A through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the

performance (hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated

herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Agreemeént. All proper terms appearing in this

Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined in the

Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, Sections 655.205(c), (g) and (h), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph. 14(c) of the
Development Agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement to
extend the'Duration of Agreement with regard to 576 residential units (ITE Code 23;(5) (CCAS #

48811) unil August 6, 2019.

4, Obligations of the parties.

a. In consideration for the CITY’s approval of this Amendment, JDB, LLC,
its successors, assigns and/or Designated Transferees, as that term is defined in the Development
Agreement, shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that this Amendment is in effect,

beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Amendment and continuing on

the same df’ate of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall equal the application

fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on cach such anniversary

4-

JAXIE83891 2
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 18
datc, multiplied by three (3). The CMMSO shall provide JDB, LLC with an annual written
notice of the fee payment due hereunder and JDB, LLC shall have a period of thirty (30) days
after its receipt of such notice from the CMMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided,
however, that in no event shall such fee bé due prior {0 the respective anniversary of the
Effective Date of this Amendment. 1f JDB, LLC fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30)
days after its receipt of written notice from the CMMSO, then the City may terminaté this
Amendment pursuant o the provisions set forth in Section 655.205, Ordinance Code. Pursuant
to Section 655.205(h)(2)(viii), Ordinance Code, there are no additional impacfs due. to the

proposed amendment 1o extend the Duration of Agreement of the Development Agreement.

, b JDB, LLC acknowledges that if the use of the Property results in impacts

above andf beyond the Reserved Capacity available under this Development Agreement, JDB,

LLC will be required to pay for those additional impacls pursuant to the City’s mobility fee
l .

system set forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, or any such

}
| . .
successor transportation exaction system.

5. | Termination Upon Use of Reserved Capacity. At such point in time as the Qwner

uses or transfers all of the Reserved Capacity described in the Development Agreement, then the
Owner may provide the CMMSO with written 'noticg of such evenl and may identify parcels
which, as of such date, are still owned by Owner. Upon CMMSO?’s receipt of such notice: (i)
the Development Agreement shall terminate as to the identified parcels, and any fu-ture
development of the identified parcels shall be governed by the mobilily fee system set forth in
Part 5 of Chapter 655, Cily of Jacksonvilte Ordinance Code, and subject to the payment of

mobility fees or subject to such suecessor transportation exaction system so long as one remains

JANAI883891 2 '
EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 5 OF 18
in effect; and (ii) the CMMSO shall record an acknowledgment of the receipt of the notice and

the termination in the public records, with any cost of recordation to be paid by Owner.

6. Cancellation of Development Agfeemen.t. At any time Owner or iis Designaled
Transferees may request to cancel the Development Agreement as to any or all of the Property,
pursuant to Section 655.205, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code. Upon such cancellation, and
any future dcvelopmcnl‘o_f the Property subject to the cancellation shall be governed by the
mobility fee system set forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, and

subject to the payment of mobility fees.
7. Miscellaneous.

a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

b. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of

Duval County, Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days of its final execution by the Mayor.

C. Effective Date: This Agreement shall be effective upon recordation

pursuant to Section 7(b) above.

d. Amendment: This Agreement may only be amended by a subsequent

writlten instrument entered into and executed by the parties.

€. Necessary Procedures: The parties represent, warrant and agree that this

Amendmebt has been entered into afier compliance with all applicable procedures which relate

to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.

JAX:1883891 2
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 18
f. Headings: The headings of the paragraphs in this Agreement are for

convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Agreement.

g Notices: All writlen notices and demands of any kind which either party
may be required or may desire Lo serve upon the other party in connection with this Amendment

 may be served (as an alternalive o personal service) by regular, registered or certified mail.

To CITY: Calvin Burney
Director of Planning and Development
Planning and Development Department
128 East Forsyth Street, Suite 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

To JDB, LLC: JDB, LCC
c/o James Porter, Esq.
Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP
50 North Laura Street, Suite 2600
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

with a copy to: Emily G. Pierce, Esq.
Rogers Towers, P.A.
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

To CMMSO: Stephen Smith
City Planner Supervisor
Ed Ball Building
214 North Hogan Street, 2™ Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

To General Counsel: Jason Gabriel, Esq.
Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

JAXAI883891 2
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 7 OF 18
h. Severability: If any part of this Amendment is finally found by a court of
compelent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment shall

conlinue o be enforceable.

“CITY”
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

BY:
Its: Mayor

BY: .
Its:  Corporation Secretary

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL,
as Attorney for the City

JAXIIB83891 2
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 8 OF 18
“ipB”

JDB, LLC, a Florida limited itability
company

B) 9/247 > //sf/a(mﬁf

ﬁ/ John'D. Baker 11
Its¥’ Managing Member

-4
JANURRIZY) 2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 9 OF 18
EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING DEVELOPMENT

The majority of the Property is vacant, with portions of it having been previously
used as a mobile home park. : '

JAXVIB3891 2
EXHIBIT1
PAGE 10 OF 18
EXHIBIT «“B”
DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

The Property is zoned PUD pursuant to Ordinances 2007-540-E and 2011-110-E.
Ordinance.2007-540-E permitted the construction of up to 520 townhomes or condominiums and
up to 18,000 square feet of neighborhood commercial use. A portion of the Property was
rezoned from PUD to PUD in 2011 to permit a senior housing development.

-11-
JAX)1883891_2
EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 11 OF 18
EXHIBIT «C”

STATE AND FEDERAL PERMITS APPLIED FOR OR OBTAINED

None to date.

-12-
JAXARRIROL 2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 18

RSO S )

EXHIBIT “D”

lDENTlFICA'TlON OF ALL UNDEVELOPED TRACTS SOLD TO SEPARATE
ENTITIES OR DEVELOPERS '

No un&levelopc_:d tracts have been sold to separate entities or developers at this time.

-13-
JAXAI 883891 2
' EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 13 OF 18
EXHIBIT “E”

CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties to the Amendment to Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in

interest, executed the attached Amendment and concur with the Amendment to the Development
Agreement proposed herein.

-14-

JAX\I8R3RD1_2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 18
EXHIBIT “F»
REASON FOR AMENDMENT

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 18,000 enclosed square feet of shopping development and 576 residential unis.
To date, the vast majority of the Property remains vacant. The previous owner of a portion of the
Property was involved in a protracied legal action over title to the Property resulting in a cloud to
the title and making a portion of the Property unmarketable during that time. Additionally, the
worldwide:and lengthy recession negatively impacted the current owners’ ability to market and
sell the Property.

JDB, LLC has elected to remove the 18,000 enclosed square feet of shopping
development from the Development Agreement, but requests an extension of the Duration of
Agreement to August 6, 2019 for the 576 residential units to permit the sale and development of
the Property as permitted in the Development Agreement.

-15-

JAXAIZE389] 2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 18

EXHIBIT “G”
MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS DUE TO AMENDMENT

JDB, LLC is seeking a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement for 576
residential units. JDB, LLC understands that if development other than that permitted under the
Development Agreement should occur, and if that development should result an increase o
traffic in excess of the Reserved Capacity, Owner will pay the applicable mobility fee as set forth
in Part 5 of Chapter 655, Jacksonville Ordinance Code, for any such excess.

Furthermore, in consideration for the CITY’s approval of the Amendment, JDB, LLC
agrees to pay to the CITY an increased annual fee each year that this Amendment is in effect,
beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and
continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. This annual fee shall equal the application
fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary
date, multiplied by three (3). This increased fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due 1o the
proposed amendment.

JAXAI883891 2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 16 OF 18

EXHIBIT “H”

CONDITIONS IN THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

There were no conditions in the Development Agreement included to protect or mitigate
the development’s impact to resources or facilities.

-17-
JAXVI883891 2

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 17 OF 18

EXHIBIT APP-3
AGENT AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

Date: Avqust | 2014

City-of Jacksonville

City Council / Planning and Development Department

117 West Duval Street, 4" Floor / 214 North Hogan Street, Edward Ball Building, Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 '

Re:  Agent Authorization and Consent for Amendment to Development

Agreement
To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby advi_sed that the undersigned is the Owner of a portion of the Property
and the Designated Transferee with regard to the Development Agreement between the
City of Jacksonville and Hudson Capital, LLC. Said Owner/Designated Transferee
hereby: authorizes and empowers Rogers Towers. P.A. to act as agents to file an
application for an Amendment to Develaopment Agreement for the above-referenced
Development Agreement and in connection with such application to file such forms,
documents, requests, and other matters necessary for such requested amendment: and
consents to the application for Amendment to Development Agreement.

JDB, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company

~

o : John D. Baker II ,

STATE OF D0 omide
COUNTY OF _tsuan

STzom to and subscribed before me this | _day of Cludipst 2014, by John
D. Baker, II, as Managing Méember of JDB, LLC. He (check one) 3 is personally
known tolme or O3 has proved to me on basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person
who executed this instrument.

Notary Publis, State-of Dansdka

Name: Vit ; oy Sp

My Commission Fpires;  4-23.75° . .
My Commission Number is{ ££ 0657777

$ gurng | Notary Pubtio Stite of Fiorida

$@ M"‘ Vick! J White

. ‘5' . My Commission EEDBETZ?
"_wn"‘ Explres 04232015

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 18 OF 18

e .

4

Se

A e 40 ha W e e

iy

-




